approach to an obtaining an expected return.

Page 7-5

| Chapter 7: Investment Risk

Looking Forward

In looking forward, we choose to rely not on past performance but rather on estimates of future

performance based on the probability of each possible future outcome. Assessing the probability

of future performance, whether that performance is based on one or multiple factors, is always a

matter of informed judgment. The formula for this approach sums up the probabilities, X, (x-hat)

for each possible Expected Return:

X - Y X, * P,
t=1

where X is the Expected Return, x, is the possible outcome of eventt, and P,is the probability

of the outcome t . Therefore the expected return is the sum of the weighted probabilities of each

potential outcome.

As an example, let's assume that PRQ's current Rate of Return is 32%. Its management has
entered its best estimate of the Rate of Growth for next year under each of 5 different economic

scenarios. It estimates that PRQ could encounter any one of these scenarios, but with different

probabilities for the occurrence of each.

If Economic Conditions PRQ's Change in Potential Return Based

are Annual Return on Current 32%

Robust +20% 38.4%

Active +15% 36.8%

Average +10% 35.2%

Slow -10% 28.8%

Recession -20% 25.6%

This table tells us how PRQ's might respond to the various economic scenarios, but it says

nothing of the probability that each of these economic scenarios will occur. Therefore we need to

enter our best informed estimate of the probability of each of these possible outcomes so that we

can weight each potential outcome. The weights used are the probabilities assigned to each

possible outcome. The sum of the weighted possible outcomes will be the Expected Return:

If Economic Rate of Return Probability Weighted

Conditions Are.. Might Be... of this is... Outcome